Hong et al. Int J Concr Struct Mater  (2018) 12:45
RESEARCH ARTICLE
Flexural Response of Reinforced
Concrete Beams Strengthened
with Near‑Surface‑Mounted Fe‑Based
Shape‑Memory Alloy Strips
Kinam Hong1, Sugyu Lee1*, Yeongmo Yeon1 and Kyusan Jung2

SG: Strain gauge
30
LVDT
CL
Fig. 1  Specimen details.
Table 1  Test variables.
Specimen ID Strengthening
material
Strengthening material
area (mm2)
The number of strengthening
materials
Pre-strain
(%)
SL-CTRL – – – –
SL-60C-0 CFRP strip 60 2 0
SL-30S-4 Fe-SMA strip 30 1 4
SL-60S-0 Fe-SMA strip 60 2 0
SL-60S-2 Fe-SMA strip 60 2 2
SL-60S-4 Fe-SMA strip 60 2 4
SL-90S-4 Fe-SMA strip 90 3 4
0.00 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.12 0.14
0
200
400